in full -- Vasquez’s brother -- and two others did not, who paid what is immaterial.  Full payments 

were not made, the loan defaulted, and they were all jointly and severally liable on the note.   

Later, Vasquez sued the defendant Mascareno and Carlos Del Angel and received a default 

judgment for ten thousand, four hundred twenty-nine dollars and two cents ($10,429.02) on March 

9, 2017.  There was testimony that the current payoff is above thirty thousand dollars ($30,000.00).  

The current payoff is immaterial to this ruling.  Vasquez chose not to sue his brother on the 

explanation that he had fully paid his pro rata share of the note.